

ANNOUNCEMENT

NUMBER PENG-17/PL.02/2024

ABOUT

FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGY PEER TO PEER LENDING COMPANY PT TANI FUND MADANI INDONESIA BUSINESS LICENSE REVOCATION

We hereby to announced that the Financial Services Authority (OJK) has revoked Business License for Financial Technology Lending Company as follows:

Company Name	Business License Revocation Number	Business License Revocation Date	Reason of Revocation
PT Tani Fund Madani Indonesia	KEP- 19/D.06/2024	3 Mei 2024	The company is subject to the sanction of revocation of its business license

Based on the Decision of Indonesia Financial Services Authority Board of Commissioners number KEP-19/D.06/2024 dated 03 Mei 2024, we hereby to announce that OJK has revoked the business license of PT Tani Fund Madani Indonesia which its head office is located at GoWork Menara Standard Chartered Podium Lt. 2, Jl. Prof. Dr. Satrio No. 164, RT 4/RW 4, Karet Semanggi, Setiabudi, South Jakarta 12930. The revocation of the business license is effective since the date of the business license revocation is issued by the Board of Commissioners of Indonesia Financial Services Authority.

The revocation of PT Tani Fund Madani Indonesia's business license as an financial technology peer to peer lending company, was enacted due to the company's noncompliance with regulatory requirements. Specifically, PT Tani Fund Madani Indonesia failed to meet the minimum equity requirements and neglected to implement recommendations issued by OJK.

In relation to this issue, PT Tani Fund Madani Indonesia is required to comply with following procedures:

- 1. Prohibited from conducting business activities as Financial Technology Peer to Peer Lending Company.
- 2. Convene a General Meeting of Shareholders (GMS) to deliberate on the dissolution and establishment of a Liquidation Team.
- 3. Settlement of the rights and obligations of the Cooperative will oversee by the Liquidation Team which will be formed in accordance with relevant laws and regulations.

Dokumen Ini Ditandatangani secara Elektronik. Validasi dapat dilihat melalui scan QR-Code.



This announcement should be widely disseminated.

Set in At the date of 08 May 2024

Head of Licensing, Special Inspection and Quality Control for Financing, Microfinance and Other Financial Services Institution and Venture Capital Companies Supervision Department

Adief Razali



